

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**  
**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

BHARAT LAL

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.12.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.”

It is submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 22.02.2016 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1(ii) but no vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 1/1, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17 are represented through Mr. R.D Upadhyay, Advocate but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

AD Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 2 & 6-8,13,15 but no vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed so far. Respondent Nos. 3 , 4(1) to 4(7), 5(i) to 5(iii), 9(i) to 9(iv) and 14(i) to 14(vii) are served by speed post as per track report downloaded from the website of indian post but no vakalatnama has been filed.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 02.03.2016 when the following order was passed:

“Respondent Nos.1(i), 10 to 13, 16 and 17 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 03<sup>rd</sup> day of March , 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

s2

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**  
**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

BHARAT LAL

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 21.01.2016 when the following order was passed:

“The respondent Nos. 1(i), 10-13, 16 & 17 have failed to file the counter affidavit within period stipulated under the rules.

Three weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to respondent No. 1(ii). Service of notice is complete on the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List the matter again on 02.03.2016.”

It is submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 22.02.2016 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1(ii) but no vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1(i), 10-13 & 16-17 have not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

AD Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 2 & 6-8, 9,14 & 15 but no vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed so far. Respondent Nos. 3 , 4(1) to 4(7), 5(i) to 5(iii), 9(i) to 9(ii) and 14(i) to 14(vii) are served by speed post as per track report downloaded from the website of indian post but no vakalatnama has been filed.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Court of Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 01<sup>st</sup> day of March , 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

s2

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Before the Hon'ble  
Judge in Chamber

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for Directions)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for directions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BHARAT LAL

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.10.2012, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

“Let the amended cause title be taken on record subject to all just exceptions.

The amount of Rs.500/- as directed by the Registrar on 28.2.2012 be deposited and affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent Nos.3 and 16 be filed within four weeks from today. In the event of default, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed .”

It is submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 24.01.2013 deposited the cost of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee which is barred by time by 349 days.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has filed Application for Direction alongwith Condonation of Delay in filing Direction which is registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4.

The Applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Before the Hon'ble  
Judge in Chamber

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for Directions)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for directions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BHARAT LAL

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.10.2012, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

“Let the amended cause title be taken on record subject to all just exceptions.

The amount of Rs.500/- as directed by the Registrar on 28.2.2012 be deposited and affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent Nos.3 and 16 be filed within four weeks from today. In the event of default, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed .”

It is submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 24.01.2013 deposited the cost of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee which is barred by time by 349 days.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has filed Application for Direction alongwith Condonation of Delay in filing Direction which is registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4.

The Applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed On :  
Chamber Judge  
Item No.

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for Directions)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for directions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BHARAT LAL

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.10.2012, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

“Let the amended cause title be taken on record subject to all just exceptions.

The amount of Rs.500/- as directed by the Registrar on 28.2.2012 be deposited and affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent Nos.3 and 16 be filed within four weeks from today. In the event of default, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed .”

It is submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 24.01.2013 deposited the cost of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee which is barred by time by 349 days.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has filed Application for Direction alongwith Condonation of Delay in filing Direction which is registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4.

The Applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

vs

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Before Hon'ble Judge  
in Chamber

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for Directions)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for directions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BHARAT LAL

VERSUS

PETITIONERS

BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default for non-compliance of the order of Registrar Court dated 28.02.2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.10.2012, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

“Let the amended cause title be taken on record subject to all just exceptions.

The amount of Rs.500/- as directed by the Registrar on 28.2.2012 be deposited and affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent Nos.3 and 16 be filed within four weeks from today. In the event of default, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed .”

It is submitted that Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 27.11.2013 filed Applications above mentioned which have been registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4.

The Applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**

**BHARAT LAL**

**Petitioners**

**VERSUS**

**BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.**

**Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 28.02.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Learned counsel for the petitioner who was granted last opportunity for filing proof of dasti has not filed the same even now. He seeks further time. However, I am inclined to grant one more opportunity of four weeks' time on the condition that he deposits Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost and file proof. If proof of deposit is not filed within the above four weeks the matter shall be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber without any further order. If steps taken, list the matter on 10.04.2012.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither filed proof of amount of Rs. 500/- to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee nor affidavit of Dasti Service in respect of unserved respondents Nos. 1,3,4,5,9,11,15 & 16 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 1, 4, 5, 9, 11 & 15 which is defective for the following reasons that:-

1. Application for condonation of delay has not been filed as application is barred by time by almost 6 years.
2. Ages of proposed Lrs. not mentioned.
3. Death Certificates not filed.
4. Chamber Summons not filed.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner instead of curing the defects in application for substitution has filed a letter dated 01.09.2012 requesting therein to take Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 1, 4, 5, 9, 11 & 15 on record as they have been brought on record before the High Court during pendency of Writ Petition No. 6068/1992 (copy of letter enclosed).

PTO

The default of the petitioner in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Court of Hon'ble Chamber Judge with this report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2012.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay,Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed On:- 01.12.2011  
R-Court No.: 2  
Item No. : 49

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36207 OF 2010**

**BHARAT LAL**

**Petitioners**

**VERSUS**

**BHAGWAN DEI & ORS.**

**Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 31.10.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Counsel for the petitioner seeks dasti notice against the unserved respondents. Granted. Take steps within four weeks. If steps taken, issue dasti notice. Await return of notice.

Served respondents have not filed counter affidavit inspite of last opportunity granted.

List the matter on 1.12.2011.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 28.11.2011 filed process fee and spare copies of Special Leave Petition, therefore Show Cause Notice usual as well as dasti issued to unserved respondent nos. 1, 3 to 5, 9, 11, 15 and 16 only on 30.11.2011.

It is further submitted that counsel for respondent nos. 10, 12, 13, 17 and 18 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is awaited in respect of respondent nos 1, 3 to 5, 9, 11, 15 and 16.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2011.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**