

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.14

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 36207/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-07-2010 in CMWP No. 6068/1992 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

BHARAT LAL (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAGWAN DEI (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., AOR
Mr. Mohammad Aslam , AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mohd. Asad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Dr. Anil Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ali Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Kumar Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We do not find any merit in the Special Leave Petition as the attempt is only to re-litigate the issue which has settled *inter se* parties. Though the learned senior counsel for the petitioner may be right in saying that the principle of *res judicata* will not apply, a case of estoppel is made out.

The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)